

## Queen Anne High School Alumni Scholarship Program

The Queen Anne High School Alumni Association is organized exclusively for charitable, literary or educational purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The purpose of this Association is to promote public education through the establishment of endowments; to continue the active role of Queen Anne High School in the community; to promote fellowship among alumni, teachers and friends of Queen Anne; and to honor and keep alive the name of Queen Anne High School.

The Association's scholarship program has existed since 1983 and is our Association's principal means of promoting education and keeping alive the name of Queen Anne High School and its historic role in our community. The Queen Anne Alumni Scholarships are awarded according to the following policies:

1. Scholarships are open to all alumni and descendants of Queen Anne High School alumni, faculty and staff. Descendants include children, stepchildren, grandchildren, etc. Applicants must be high school seniors, high school equivalency (e.g. GED) graduates, college undergraduates or former students seeking post-high school education. Recipients of scholarships are precluded from applying for subsequent scholarship awards. Scholarships may not be used for post-graduate programs.

2. At least one Academic and one Trade and Vocational scholarship will be awarded each year, in the amounts of at least \$1000.00. Additional scholarships may be awarded by Board vote.

A. Academic scholarships are intended for use at recognized universities or community colleges for degree programs.

B. Trade and Vocational scholarships are intended for use for certification or specific diploma from a technical or vocational school.

3. Each scholarship applicant must have a definite plan to continue his or her education and submit an application furnished by the Association.

4. A Scholarship Committee shall meet each spring to make selections of scholarship winners and alternates as needed. No Scholarship Committee member shall have a vote in selection of a recipient who is a family member. Funds for each scholarship shall be available before the Committee makes its selections.

5. Scholarships may only be named in honor of specific QA alumni, QA teachers/staff, graduating classes or others with specific ties to QA High School.

6. Academic scholarship recipients are chosen by the Scholarship Committee on the basis of scholastic achievement, extracurricular activities and community service. Trade and Vocational recipients are chosen on the basis of clarity of goals, activities, community service and grades.

A. Applicants are not identified as to gender, race, ethnicity, etc. and photos are not requested nor included in the evaluation effort.

B. Scholarships are not designated or set aside for specific graduating classes, individuals, groups, cultures or other categories. All applicants are considered equally.

Revised and approved by the Board of Directors on May 15, 2019.

Queen Anne High School Alumni Association

PO Box 9128, Seattle, WA 98109-0128

A 501(c)(3) exempt organization